

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/19/2018 4:20 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96203-1

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RAMONA C. BRANDES, as Personal Representative for the Estate
of BARBARA J. BRANDES

Appellant,

v.

BRAND INSULATIONS, INC., et al.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT BRAND INSULATIONS, INC.'S OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

David A. Shaw, WSBA #08788
WILLIAMS, KASTNER & GIBBS
601 Union Street, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 628-6600
Fax: (206) 628-6611
Attorneys for Respondent
Brand Insulations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
B. A Wrongful Death Claim is Derivative of the Wrongful Act that Harmed the Decedent. Appellant Cannot Maintain a Wrongful Death Claim Where the Decedent has Been Made Whole for the Wrongful Act.	5
C. The Prior Litigation of a Personal Injury Action is a Complete Bar to a Subsequent Wrongful Death Action.....	10
D. Washington Jurisprudence Is Consistent with That of Other States.	13
E. Petitioner’s Claim is Futile as the Statutory Beneficiaries Wrongful Death Claims are Barred by <i>Ueland</i>	17
F. Conclusion.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATE CASES	
<i>Brodie v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 574, 159 P. 791 (1916).....	passim
<i>Calhoun v. Wash. Veneer Co.</i> , 170 Wn. 152, 159-60, 15 P.2d 943 (1932).....	7, 13
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 716, 381 P.3d 32 (2016).....	passim
<i>Deggs v. Asbestos Corp. Ltd.</i> , 188 Wn.App. 495, 354 P.3d 1 (2015).....	2, 9, 13, 15
<i>Grant v. Fisher Flouring Mills Co.</i> , 181 Wn. 576, 44 P.2d 193 (1935).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Johnson v. Ottomeier</i> , 45 Wn.2d 419, 27 P.2d 723 (1954).....	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Kelley v. Centennial Contractors Enterprises</i> , 169 Wn.2d 38, 236 P.2d 197 (2010).....	17
<i>Legg v. Britton</i> , 64 Vt. 652, 24 A. 1016 (1892).....	16, 17
<i>McFerron v. Heroux</i> , 44 Wn.2d 631, 269 P.2d 815 (1954).....	15
<i>Ryan v. Poole</i> , 182 Wn. 532, 47 P.2d 981 (1935).....	5, 7
<i>Ueland v. Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 131, 691 P.2d 190 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>Upchurch v. Hubbard</i> , 29 Wn.2d 599, 188 P.2d 82 (1947).....	6
<i>White v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 344, 693 P.2d 687 (1985).....	6

FEDERAL CASES

Flynn v. N.Y., N.H. & H. R. Co.,
283 U.S. 53, 51 S.Ct. 357 (1931).....6, 14

STATE STATUTES

RCW 4.20.0106
